Accordingly, the Company plans to file an amended annual report on Form 10-K/A for the fiscal year ended
December 31, 2008, and amended quarterly reports on Form 10-Q/A for

2

Edgar Filing: RAM ENERGY RESOURCES INC - Form 8-K

2

each of the fiscal quarters ended March 31, June 30 and September 30, 2009, with each such amended report
containing a restatement of the consolidated financial statements of the Company for the period indicated. The
amended annual report on Form 10-K/A will also include corrected year-end reserve information. The amended
reports and the restated financial statements included therein have been discussed with and, in the case of the restated
financial statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2008, audited by, the Company�s independent public
accounting firm.
   The following tables show the effects of the errors in the originally filed financial statements for each of the subject
periods and the adjustments incorporated in the restated financial statements for each such period.
For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2008:
Consolidated Balance Sheet line item (in thousands):

As of December 31, 2008
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Accumulated depreciation, amortization and impairment $(396,301) $12,825 $(383,476)
Total properties and equipment $ 296,500 $12,825 $ 309,325
Deferred tax asset $ 28,724 $ (4,706) $ 24,018
Total assets $ 395,845 $ 8,119 $ 403,964
Accumulated deficit $(167,060) $ 8,119 $(158,941)
Stockholders� equity $ 49,721 $ 8,119 $ 57,840
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 395,845 $ 8,119 $ 403,964
Consolidated Statement of Operations line item (in thousands except per share amounts):

For the year ended December 31, 2008
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Depreciation and amortization $ 46,758 $ (246) $ 46,512
Impairment $ 282,465 $(12,579) $ 269,886
Total operating expenses $ 402,808 $(12,825) $ 389,983
Operating income (loss) $(196,951) $ 12,825 $(184,126)
Income (loss) before income taxes $(234,461) $ 12,825 $(221,636)
Income tax provision (benefit) $ (96,389) $ 4,706 $ (91,683)
Net income (loss) $(138,072) $ 8,119 $(129,953)
Basic earnings (loss) per share $ (1.95) $ 0.11 $ (1.84)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ (1.95) $ 0.11 $ (1.84)
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows line item (in thousands):

For the year ended December 31, 2008
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net income (loss) $(138,072) $ 8,119 $(129,953)
Depreciation and amortization $ 46,758 $ (246) $ 46,512
Impairment $ 282,465 $(12,579) $ 269,886
Deferred income tax benefit $ (97,024) $ 4,706 $ (92,318)

3

Edgar Filing: RAM ENERGY RESOURCES INC - Form 8-K

3

For the fiscal quarter ended March 31, 2009:
Consolidated Balance Sheet line item (in thousands):

As of March 31, 2008
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Accumulated depreciation, amortization and impairment $(464,153) $ 24,803 $(439,350)
Total properties and equipment $ 242,796 $ 24,803 $ 267,599
Deferred tax asset $ 52,752 $ (7,949) $ 44,803
Total assets $ 363,218 $ 16,854 $ 380,072
Accumulated deficit $(205,153) $ 16,854 $(188,299)
Stockholders� equity $ 12,164 $ 16,854 $ 29,018
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 363,218 $ 16,854 $ 380,072

Consolidated Statement of Operations line item (in thousands except per share amounts):

For the three months ended March 31, 2009
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Depreciation and amortization $ 8,944 $ (662) $ 8,282
Impairment $ 58,929 $(11,316) $ 47,613
Total operating expenses $ 84,120 $(11,978) $ 72,142
Operating income (loss) $ (58,108) $ 11,978 $ (46,130)
Income (loss) before income taxes $ (62,129) $ 11,978 $ (50,151)
Income tax provision (benefit) $ (24,036) $ 3,243 $ (20,793)
Net income (loss) $ (38,093) $ 8,735 $ (29,358)
Basic earnings (loss) per share $ (0.49) $ 0.11 $ (0.38)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ (0.49) $ 0.11 $ (0.38)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows line item (in thousands):

For the three months ended March 31, 2009
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net income (loss) $ (38,093) $ 8,735 $ (29,358)
Depreciation and amortization $ 8,944 $ (662) $ 8,282
Impairment $ 58,929 $(11,316) $ 47,613
Deferred income tax benefit $ (24,028) $ 3,243 $ (20,785)

4

Edgar Filing: RAM ENERGY RESOURCES INC - Form 8-K

4

For the fiscal quarter ended June 30, 2009:
Consolidated Balance Sheet line item (in thousands):

As of June 30, 2009
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Accumulated depreciation, amortization and impairment $(471,557) $ 24,177 $(447,380)
Total properties and equipment $ 239,420 $ 24,177 $ 263,597
Deferred tax asset $ 44,434 $ (8,802) $ 35,632
Total assets $ 323,101 $ 15,375 $ 338,476
Accumulated deficit $(216,959) $ 15,375 $(201,584)
Stockholders� equity $ (1,225) $ 15,375 $ 14,150
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 323,101 $ 15,375 $ 338,476

Consolidated Statement of Operations line item (in thousands except per share amounts):

For the three months ended For the six months ended
June 30, 2009 June 30, 2009

Previously As Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated

Depreciation and
amortization $ 7,560 $ 626 $ 8,186 $ 16,504 $ (36) $ 16,468
Impairment $ � $ � $ � $ 58,929 $(11,316) $ 47,613
Total operating
expenses $ 22,435 $ 626 $ 23,061 $ 106,555 $(11,352) $ 95,203
Operating income
(loss) $(12,016) $ (626) $(12,642) $ (70,124) $ 11,352 $ (58,772)
Income (loss) before
income taxes $(15,714) $ (626) $(16,340) $ (77,843) $ 11,352 $ (66,491)
Income tax provision
(benefit) $ (3,908) $ 853 $ (3,055) $ (27,944) $ 4,096 $ (23,848)
Net income (loss) $(11,806) $(1,479) $(13,285) $ (49,899) $ 7,256 $ (42,643)
Basic earnings
(loss) per share $ (0.16) $ (0.02) $ (0.18) $ (0.66) $ 0.10 $ (0.56)
Diluted earnings
(loss) per share $ (0.16) $ (0.02) $ (0.18) $ (0.66) $ 0.10 $ (0.56)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows line item (in thousands):

For the six months ended June 30, 2009
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net income (loss) $ (49,899) $ 7,256 $ (42,643)
Depreciation and amortization $ 16,504 $ (36) $ 16,468
Impairment $ 58,929 $(11,316) $ 47,613
Deferred income tax benefit $ (28,007) $ 4,096 $ (23,911)

5

Edgar Filing: RAM ENERGY RESOURCES INC - Form 8-K

5

For the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2009:
Consolidated Balance Sheet line item (in thousands):

As of September 30, 2009
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Accumulated depreciation, amortization and impairment $(478,839) $ 23,572 $(455,267)
Total properties and equipment $ 229,560 $ 23,572 $ 253,132
Deferred tax asset $ 48,823 $ (8,599) $ 40,224
Total assets $ 309,320 $ 14,973 $ 324,293
Accumulated deficit $(219,676) $ 14,973 $(204,703)
Stockholders� equity $ (3,403) $ 14,973 $ 11,570
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 309,320 $ 14,973 $ 324,293

Consolidated Statement of Operations line item (in thousands except per share amounts):

For the three months ended For the nine months ended
September 30, 2009 September 30, 2009

Previously As Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated

Depreciation and
amortization $ 7,304 $ 605 $ 7,909 $ 23,808 $ 569 $ 24,377
Impairment $ � $ � $ � $ 58,929 $(11,316) $ 47,613
Total operating
expenses $23,695 $ 605 $24,300 $ 130,250 $(10,747) $ 119,503
Operating income
(loss) $ 1,436 $ (605) $ 831 $ (68,688) $ 10,747 $ (57,941)
Income (loss) before
income taxes $ (4,075) $ (605) $ (4,680) $ (81,918) $ 10,747 $ (71,171)
Income tax provision
(benefit) $ (1,358) $ (203) $ (1,561) $ (29,302) $ 3,893 $ (25,409)
Net income (loss) $ (2,717) $ (402) $ (3,119) $ (52,616) $ 6,854 $ (45,762)
Basic earnings
(loss) per share $ (0.04) $ � $ (0.04) $ (0.70) $ 0.09 $ (0.61)
Diluted earnings
(loss) per share $ (0.04) $ � $ (0.04) $ (0.70) $ 0.09 $ (0.61)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows line item (in thousands):

For the nine months ended September 30, 2009
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net income (loss) $ (52,616) $ 6,854 $ (45,762)
Depreciation and amortization $ 23,808 $ 569 $ 24,377
Impairment $ 58,929 $(11,316) $ 47,613
Deferred income tax benefit $ (29,583) $ 3,893 $ (25,690)

6

Edgar Filing: RAM ENERGY RESOURCES INC - Form 8-K

6

SIGNATURES
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be
signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

RAM ENERGY RESOURCES, INC.
(Registrant)

December 1, 2009 By:  /s/ G. Les Austin
Name:  G. Les Austin
Title:  Senior Vice President and Chief

Financial Officer

7

Edgar Filing: RAM ENERGY RESOURCES INC - Form 8-K

7